

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CHANDRA CAMPBELL, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

WHOLE FOODS MARKET GROUP, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:20-cv-01291-GHW-OTW

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Brian R. Blackman (admitted *pro hac vice*)

bblackman@blaxterlaw.com

David P. Adams (admitted *pro hac vice*)

dadams@blaxterlaw.com

BLAXTER | BLACKMAN LLP

601 California Street, Suite 1505

San Francisco, CA 94108

Tel: (415) 500-7700

*Attorneys for Defendant Whole Foods
Market Group, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. Plaintiff’s Claims for False and Misleading Advertising Fail as a Matter of Law.	4
1. The Statement “Honey Graham Crackers” Is Not Misleading to Reasonable Consumers.	5
a. The Phrase “Graham Crackers” Is Not Misleading	5
b. The “Honey” Representation Is Not Misleading	9
2. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged an Injury Under GBL Sections 349 and 350.....	10
3. Plaintiff Cannot Privately Enforce Alleged Violations of the FDCA.....	11
B. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Fraud.	13
C. Plaintiff’s Negligent Misrepresentation Claim Fails.	14
1. Plaintiff Fails to Allege a “Special Relationship”.....	14
2. The Economic Loss Rule Bars Plaintiff’s Negligent Misrepresentation Claim.....	15
D. Plaintiff Fails to State a Plausible Breach-of-Warranty Claim.	16
1. Plaintiff’s Claim for Breach of Express Warranty Fails	16
2. Plaintiff’s Implied Warranty Claims Fail Because 365 Graham Crackers Are Fit for Consumption.....	17
3. Plaintiff’s Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act Claim Should Be Dismissed...	17
E. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Unjust Enrichment.	18
F. Plaintiff Does Not Have Standing to Seek Injunctive Relief.....	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.
 967 N.E.2d 1177 (N.Y. 2012) 18

Kimmel v. Schaefer
 675 N.E.2d 450 (N.Y. 1996)..... 14

Koch v. Acker, Merrall & Condit Co.
 967 N.E.2d 675 (N.Y. 2012)..... 4

Morrow v. MetLife Inv'rs Ins. Co.
 177 A.D.3d 1288 (4th Dept 2019) 5

Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.
 85 N.Y.2d 20 (N.Y. 1995) 4

Pesce Bros., Inc. v. Cover Me Ins. Agency of NJ, Inc.
 144 A.D.3d 1120 (2d Dept 2016) 5

FEDERAL CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 4

Becerra v Dr Pepper/Seven Up, Inc.
 945 F3d 1225 (9th Cir 2019) 7, 13

Belfiore v Procter & Gamble Co.
 311 F.R.D. 29 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 8

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 3, 4

Berni v Barilla S.p.A.
 964 F.3d 141 (2d Cir 2020)..... 19, 20

Bowling v Johnson & Johnson
 65 F. Supp. 3d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2014.)..... 17

Brazil v. Dole Food Co.
 935 F. Supp.2d 947 (N.D. Cal. 2013)..... 18

Brown v Starbucks Corp.
 No. 18-cv2286-JM-WVG, 2019 WL 996399 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2019)..... 8

Brumfield v. Trader Joe’s Co.
 No. 17-cv-3239-LGS, 2018 WL 4168956 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2018) 14, 16, 17

Campbell v. Freshbev LLC
 322 F. Supp. 3d 330 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) 10

Carmania Corp., N.V. v. Hambrecht Terrell Int’l
 705 F. Supp. 936 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 15

Caronia v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc.
 715 F.3d 417 (2d Cir. 2013) 17

Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.
 498 F.3d 111 (2nd Cir. 2007)..... 5

Colella v. Atkins Nutritional, Inc.
 348 F. Supp. 3d 120 (E.D.N.Y 2018) 11, 16

Daniel v. Mondelez Int’l, Inc.
 287 F. Supp. 3d 177 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) 12

Davis v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.
 297 F. Supp. 3d 327 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) 4, 8, 13

EED Holdings v. Palmer Johnson Acquisition Corp.
 387 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 15

Elkind v. Revlon Consumer Prod. Corp.
 No. 14-cv-2484-JS-AKT, 2015 WL 2344134 (E.D.N.Y. May 14, 2015) 15, 19

Fin. Guar. Ins. Co. v. Putnam Advisory Co., LLC
 783 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 13

Fink v. Time Warner Cable
 714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 4

Goldemberg v Johnson & Johnson Consumer Companies, Inc.
 8 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2014.) 16

Gordon v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.
 No. 16-cv-6526-KBF, 2017 WL 213815 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2017)..... 15

In re 100% Grated Parmesan Cheese Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.
 275 F. Supp. 3d 910 (N.D. Ill. 2017) 8, 9

In re Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc. All Nat. Litig.
 No. 12-md-2413-RRM-RLM, 2013 WL 4647512 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2013)..... 18

Izquierdo v. Mondelez Int’l, Inc.
 No. 16-CV-4697, 2016 WL 6459832 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2016)..... 5, 10, 11, 18, 19

Kennedy v Mondelez Glob. LLC
 No. 19-cv-302-ENV-SJB, 2020 WL 4006197 (E.D.N.Y. Jul. 10, 2020) ... 7, 10, 14, 17, 18

Koenig v. Boulder Brands, Inc.
 995 F.Supp.2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 11

Kommer v Bayer Consumer Health, a division of Bayer AG
 710 Fed. Appx. 43 (2d Cir 2018) 19

Lima v Post Consumer Brands, LLC
 No. 18-cv-12100-ADB, 2019 WL 3802885 (D. Mass. Aug. 13, 2019) 9, 10

Mantikas v. Kellog Co.
 910 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 4, 7, 8

Melendez v. One Brands
 No. 18-cv-06650-CBA-SJB, 2020 WL 1283793 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2020) 5

Nashville Syrup Co. v. Coca Cola Co.
 215 F. 527 (6th Cir 1914) 5

Nelson v. MillerCoors, LLC
 246 F. Supp. 3d 666 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) 14

Olson v. Major League Baseball
 No. 20-cv-632, 2020 WL 1644611 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2020) 18

Orlander v. Staples, Inc.
 802 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 4, 11

PDK Labs, Inc. v. Friedlander
 103 F.3d 1105 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 11

Quinn v. Walgreen Co.
 958 F. Supp. 2d 533 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 16

Reyes v. Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distribution Co.
 No. 18-cv-2250-NGG-RML, 2019 WL 3409883 (E.D.N.Y. July 26, 2019)..... 12

Sarr v. BEF Foods, Inc.
 No. 18-cv-6409-ARR-RLM, 2020 WL 729883 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2020)..... 10, 12

Schwartzco Enters. LLC v. TMH Mgmt., LLC
 60 F. Supp. 3d 331 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 13

Segedie v Hain Celestial Group, Inc.
 No. 14-cv-5029-NSR, 2015 WL 2168374 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2015)..... 15

Sharpe v A&W Concentrate Co.
 No. 19-cv-768-BMC, 2020 WL 4931045 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2020) 20

Solak v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.
 No. 17-cv-0704-LEK-DEP, 2018 WL 1870474 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2018)..... 16

Steele v. Wegmans Food Markets, Inc.
 No. 19-cv-9227-LLS, 2020 WL 3975461 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 14, 2020) 9, 10, 12

Stolz v. Fage Dairy Processing Indus.
 2015 WL 5579872 (E.D.N.Y Sept. 22, 2015) 14, 15

Verzani v. Costco Wholesale Corp.
No. 09-cv-2117-CM, 2010 WL 3911499 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2010)..... 11, 12

Werbel ex rel. v PepsiCo, Inc.
C 09-04456 SBA, 2010 WL 2673860 (ND Cal July 2, 2010) 7

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 2302(e) 18

15 U.S.C. § 2310(d)(3)(A)..... 18

21 C.F.R. § 101.3 13

21 C.F.R. § 101.3(b) 13

21 C.F.R. § 101.4 13

21 C.F.R. § 101.9 13

21 C.F.R. § 101.95(a)..... 12

21 C.F.R. § 102.5(a)..... 13

21 U.S.C. § 337(a) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 2, 13

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349..... 1, 4, 10, 11, 12, 16

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350..... 1, 4, 10, 11, 12, 16
